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STATE OF CONNECTICUT
OFFICE OF POLICY AND MANAGEMENT
INTERGOVERNMENTAL POLICY AND PLANNING DIVISION

Local Capital Improvement Program (LoCIP)
PROJECT AUTHORIZATION CERTIFICATION

I, Jonathan Harris, Undersecretary of the Intergovernmental Policy and Planning Division of the Office of Policy and
Management, hereby approve the following projects for Local Capital Improvement Program grants. These projects
have been certified to be consistent with each town’s five year Capital Improvement Plan.

Issuance of reimbursements will be based on the availability of funding. Reimbursement for approved projects will
be sent to the municipality’s Treasurer upon receipt of completed reimbursement requests, which must note the
appropriate project number and include documentation of expenditures. Municipalities are required to maintain a
detailed accounting record of projects approved for LoCIP funding.
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Jona'th&n ﬁarris, Uﬁéersecretary Date

APRIL 2019 - LoCIP PROJECT AUTHORIZATIONS

Town Name Project # Project Description Amount
Ashford 003-19-010 Road Work 2018-2019 ’ $57,925.00
Barkhamsted 005-19-010 Lighting Upgrades Town Hall and TH Parking Lot $5,000.00
Berlin 007-19-010 Fleet Garage Reroofing Project $146,250.00
Chaplin 024-19-010 Road Maint. Tower Hill, Chaplin, Davis Chewink $32,012.00
Coventry 032-19-010 Town Hall Security Improvements & Bathroom $20,000.00
Coventry 032-19-020 Complete Parking Lot Miller Richardson $11,000.00
Eastford 039-19-010 Paving - Transfer Station $27,290.00
Haddam 061-29-010 Scovil Reservoir Dam Repairs $84,769.00
Hartland 065—19—016 Paving of Peck Orchard Road $22,825.00
Hartland 065-19-020 Hartland Road Project - Sand Seal Oil $35,984.00
Killingworth 070-19-010 Pave Cedar Drive $62,665.00
Lebanon 071-19-010 Church Road Rehabilitation $83,543.00
Mansfield 078-19-010 Road Reclaim/Pave/Crack Seal - Various $224,212.00
New Hartford 092-19-010 Reconstruction of Town Owned Roads $73,659.00
New Milford 096-19-010 Road Construction - Long Mountain Rd. $224,399.00
Newington 094-19-010 Middlebrook Road Resurfacing $47,671.83
Newington 094-19-020 School House Rd. Resurfacing _ $110,231.66
Newington 094-19-030 Stand Street Resurfacing $35,765.47

(continued on next page)



APRIL 2018 - LoCIP PROJECT AUTHORIZATIONS - Continued

Town Name

North Haven

North Stonington

Norwich

Old Saybrook

Orange
Oxford
Oxford
Pomfret
Scotland
Shelton
Shelton
Shelton
Shelton
Union
Union
Union

Union

Waterbury
Waterbury
Waterbury
Waterbury
Waterbury
Waterbury
Waterbury
Waterbury
Waterbury
Waterbury
Waterbury
Waterbury
Waterbury
Waterbury
Waterbury
Waterbury
Waterbury
. Weston
Wilton
Wolcott
Woodbridge
Woodstock

Project #

101-19-010
102-19-010
104-19-010
106-19-010
107-19-010
108-19-010
108-19-020
112-19-010
123-195-010
126-19-010
126-19-020
126-19-030
126-19-040
145-19-010
145-19-020
145-19-030
145-19-040

151-19-010
151-19-020
151-19-030
151-19-040
151-19-050
151-19-060
151-19-070
151-19-080
151-19-090
151-19-100
151-19-110
151-19-120
151-19-130
151-19-140
151-19-150
151-19-160
151-19-170
157-19-010
161-19-010
166-19-010
167-19-010
169-19-010

Project Description

DPW Garage UST Tanks

Line Striping of Roads

2018 Pavement Rehabilitation Bid 7610

Local Sidewalks - Old Boston Post Rd & Main St
New Bus Ramp and Parking Area - Mary L Tracy
Installation of Fuel Storage & Dispens. DPW
Oxford Quaker Farms Fire Station New Decks
Hamlet Hill, Harrisville and Freedley Rds.
Resurface Station and Waldo Roads
Winterization Pine Rock Fire Station Rear Bldg
Refurbish SHS Parking Lot

Refurbish Citywide Roads

Refurbishments of SHS Tennis Courts

AC for Historical Building

Community Room AC

Union Free Public Library Windows

Paint Historical Society Building Exterior
CityView Workspace Implementation

WHGC Asphalt Cart Paths

WHGC Irrigation System Upgrades

EMGC Asphalt Cart Paths

EMGC Irrigation System Upgrades

Fairlawn Park Splash Pad

Bucks Hill Park Splash Pad

North End Rec Center Building Improvements
River Baldwin Rec Center Bldg. Improvements
Rec Center Security Improvéments

Municipal Parking Lot Paving

Ramp Garage Doors

Replacement of UST

Road Icing Drainage Safety Improvements
Code Compliance Building Improvements ADA
Replacement of Fencing at Various Cify Parks
Flooring Replacement at Jefferson Square
Road Resurfacing Program

Replacement of Town Roads

Town Garage Roof Top AC Unit Replacement

Road Paving - Spoke, Jenick, Cleft Rock, Hickory, Roseview

English Neighborhood Rd. Phase | Part |

Amount

$250,000.00
$11,204.60
$394,240.00
$77,885.00
$130,000.00
$350,000.00
$8,212.44
$54,466.00
$24,618.00
$4,400.00
$100,000.00
$100,000.00
$150,000.00
$3,595.00
$5,465.00
$4,616.00
$3,000.00
$75,000.00
$25,000.00
515,000.00
$25,000.00
$15,000.00
$100,000.00
$100,000.00
$15,000.00
$15,000.00
$25,000.00
$475,000.00
$300,000.00
$100,000.00
$150,000.00
$20,000.00
$25,000.00
$30,000.00
$76,012.00
$131,170.00
$7,961.68
$76,171.00
$98,140.00



