

STATE OF CONNECTICUT OFFICE OF POLICY AND MANAGEMENT

INTERGOVERNMENTAL POLICY AND PLANNING DIVISION

Local Capital Improvement Program (LoCIP)
PROJECT AUTHORIZATION CERTIFICATION

I, Jonathan Harris, Undersecretary of the Intergovernmental Policy and Planning Division of the Office of Policy and Management, hereby approve the following projects for Local Capital Improvement Program grants. These projects have been certified to be consistent with each town's five year Capital Improvement Plan.

Issuance of reimbursements will be based on the availability of funding. Reimbursement for approved projects will be sent to the municipality's Treasurer upon receipt of completed reimbursement requests, which must note the appropriate project number and include documentation of expenditures. Municipalities are required to maintain a detailed accounting record of projects approved for LoCIP funding.

Jonathan Harris, Undersecretary

Date

APRIL 2019 - LoCIP PROJECT AUTHORIZATIONS

Town Name	Project#	Project Description	Amount
Ashford	003-19-010	Road Work 2018-2019	\$57,925.00
Barkhamsted	005-19-010	Lighting Upgrades Town Hall and TH Parking Lot	\$5,000.00
Berlin	007-19-010	Fleet Garage Reroofing Project	\$146,250.00
Chaplin	024-19-010	Road Maint. Tower Hill, Chaplin, Davis Chewink	\$32,012.00
Coventry	032-19-010	Town Hall Security Improvements & Bathroom	\$20,000.00
Coventry	032-19-020	Complete Parking Lot Miller Richardson	\$11,000.00
Eastford	039-19-010	Paving - Transfer Station	\$27,290.00
Haddam	061-29-010	Scovil Reservoir Dam Repairs	\$84,769.00
Hartland	065-19-010	Paving of Peck Orchard Road	\$22,825.00
Hartland	065-19-020	Hartland Road Project - Sand Seal Oil	\$35,984.00
Killingworth	070-19-010	Pave Cedar Drive	\$62,665.00
Lebanon	071-19-010	Church Road Rehabilitation	\$83,543.00
Mansfield	078-19-010	Road Reclaim/Pave/Crack Seal - Various	\$224,212.00
New Hartford	092-19-010	Reconstruction of Town Owned Roads	\$73,659.00
New Milford	096-19-010	Road Construction - Long Mountain Rd.	\$224,399.00
Newington	094-19-010	Middlebrook Road Resurfacing	\$47,671.83
Newington	094-19-020	School House Rd. Resurfacing	\$110,231.66
Newington	094-19-030	Stand Street Resurfacing	\$35,765.47

(continued on next page)

APRIL 2019 - LoCIP PROJECT AUTHORIZATIONS - Continued

Town Name	Project #	Project Description	Amount
North Haven	101-19-010	DPW Garage UST Tanks	\$250,000.00
North Stonington	102-19-010	Line Striping of Roads	\$11,204.60
Norwich	104-19-010	2018 Pavement Rehabilitation Bid 7610	\$394,240.00
Old Saybrook	106-19-010	Local Sidewalks - Old Boston Post Rd & Main St	\$77,885.00
Orange	107-19-010	New Bus Ramp and Parking Area - Mary L Tracy	\$130,000.00
Oxford	108-19-010	Installation of Fuel Storage & Dispens. DPW	\$350,000.00
Oxford	108-19-020	Oxford Quaker Farms Fire Station New Decks	\$8,212.44
Pomfret	112-19-010	Hamlet Hill, Harrisville and Freedley Rds.	\$54,466.00
Scotland	123-19-010	Resurface Station and Waldo Roads	\$24,618.00
Shelton	126-19-010	Winterization Pine Rock Fire Station Rear Bldg	\$4,400.00
Shelton	126-19-020	Refurbish SHS Parking Lot	\$100,000.00
Shelton	126-19-030	Refurbish Citywide Roads	\$100,000.00
Shelton	126-19-040	Refurbishments of SHS Tennis Courts	\$150,000.00
Union	145-19-010	AC for Historical Building	\$3,595.00
Union	145-19-020	Community Room AC	\$5,465.00
Union	145-19-030	Union Free Public Library Windows	\$4,616.00
Union	145-19-040	Paint Historical Society Building Exterior	\$3,000.00
Waterbury	151-19-010	CityView Workspace Implementation	\$75,000.00
Waterbury	151-19-020	WHGC Asphalt Cart Paths	\$25,000.00
Waterbury	151-19-030	WHGC Irrigation System Upgrades	\$15,000.00
Waterbury	151-19-040	EMGC Asphalt Cart Paths	\$25,000.00
Waterbury	151-19-050	EMGC Irrigation System Upgrades	\$15,000.00
Waterbury	151-19-060	Fairlawn Park Splash Pad	\$100,000.00
Waterbury	151-19-070	Bucks Hill Park Splash Pad	\$100,000.00
Waterbury	151-19-080	North End Rec Center Building Improvements	\$15,000.00
Waterbury	151-19-090	River Baldwin Rec Center Bldg. Improvements	\$15,000.00
Waterbury	151-19-100	Rec Center Security Improvements	\$25,000.00
Waterbury	151-19-110	Municipal Parking Lot Paving	\$475,000.00
Waterbury	151-19-120	Ramp Garage Doors	\$300,000.00
Waterbury	151-19-130	Replacement of UST	\$100,000.00
Waterbury	151-19-140	Road Icing Drainage Safety Improvements	\$150,000.00
Waterbury	151-19-150	Code Compliance Building Improvements ADA	\$20,000.00
Waterbury	151-19-160	Replacement of Fencing at Various City Parks	\$25,000.00
Waterbury	151-19-170	Flooring Replacement at Jefferson Square	\$30,000.00
Weston	157-19-010	Road Resurfacing Program	\$76,012.00
Wilton	161-19-010	Replacement of Town Roads	\$131,170.00
Wolcott	166-19-010	Town Garage Roof Top AC Unit Replacement	\$7,961.68
Woodbridge	167-19-010 I	Road Paving - Spoke, Jenick, Cleft Rock, Hickory, Roseview	\$76,171.00
Woodstock	169-19-010 I	English Neighborhood Rd. Phase I Part I	\$98,140.00